Rule 2 33 Form 2 178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of joint administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company number
AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited 02536616
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Court case number
Registry 2257 of 2016

We (a) Jason Mark Elliott and Craig Johns of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency
House, 45-53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of
admunistrator{s}

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 29 Apnl 2016

Signed @ ;

Craig Johns - Joint Administrator

Dated 29 Apnl 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you gve will be wisible Tel

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

05/05/2016 #202
COMPANIES HOUSE

E VRN ===




Rule 2 48 Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Campany number
AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited 02536616
In the High Court of justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court case humber
District Registry

2257 of 2016

Notice 1s hereby given by Jason Mark Elhott and Craig Johns of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency
House, 45-53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR to the creditors of AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited
whose registered office 1s at c/o Cowgtli Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45 — 53 Chorley New Road,
Bolton, BL1 4QR that pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, below are a number of
resolutions for your consideration Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each resofution

This form must be received at Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45-53 Chorley New Road,
Bolton, BL1 4QR by 12 00 hours on 16 May 2016 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by details in
writing of your claim  Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Co—

Craig Johns - Joint Administrater

Signed

Dated 29 April 2016

Resolutions {* delete as appropriate)
1 That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved I am *in Favour / Against

2 Under Rule 2 674 of the Insolvency Rules and in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the unpaid pre-

administration costs as detalled in the loint Administrators’ Proposals be approved
I am *in Favour / Against

3 Under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules and in the absence of a Creditors' Committee, the remuneration
of the Joint Admunistrators be fixed in accordance with the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate, as time costs

as detatled in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
I am *in Favour / Against

4 That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw Category 2 disbursements in accordance with their
firm’s published tanff { am *in Favour / Against
5 The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule BY to the

Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as loint Administrators ceasing to have effect
| am *in Favour / Against

ADMA28



AAA A1l Streamline Road Markings Limited - In Administration
Creditor’s Statement of Claim

Name and address of creditor

Registered Number (if Company)

Amount claimed (Iincluding VAT): £

If the above claim includes uncapitahised
Iinterest, state the amount £

Particulars of how & when the debt was
mcurred by the Company?

if security held- Type of security held

Value of secunty £

Date given

Particulars of any reservation of title
claimed in respect of goods supphed to
which the claim relates

Signature of creditor

Print Name

Date ) /

Telephone

Fax:

E-mail

ADMA04A



To be completed by the creditor when returning the form

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

Date

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/selicitor) If you require any further details or clarification
prior to returning your votes, please contact me / us at the address above

ADMA428




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals Pursuant
to

Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

AAA A1l Streamline Road Markings Limited -

In Administration

29 April 2016

« % cowgillholloway

Business Recovery




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 Joint Adrministrators” Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Next Report

11 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

A Statutory information

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 8 March 2016 to 28 April 2016
C Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 8 March 2016
D Time Analysis for the Period from 8 March 2016 to 29 Aprd 2016

E Additional Information in Relation to the foint Administrators’ Fees

F Estimated Outcome Statement as at 29 April 2016

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Introduction and Background

The Company was originally incorporated in the name of Clear Add Limited on 4 September
1950 by Ronald Houghton {“the Director”} with a view to installing ‘cat eyes’ on roads in the

North West Region

The Company did not commence trading immediately as the Director conducted research

into the market and whilst doing so they took the decision to change the direction of the

business

Using personal funds, introduced by the Director, the Company purchased a lining truck and
made the decision to commence trading in the road marking industry and in November

1990, the Company changed its name to Streamline Road Marking Limited

The Director had previously worked in the road markmg industry and had over 18 years’

experience He had stayed in contact with his ex-employer and also had a number of

contacts within the industry

The Company imitially commenced trading from the Director's home address employing

family members to assist

The Company grew gradually over the coming years, however, in 1995, due to a personal

Issue the decision was made to cease trading The Company lay dormant until 1997 when 1t

re-commenced trading

Over the next couple of years the business grew and it was necessary to add more trucks to
the fleet In addition, It was necessary to employ more staff By 2005, the Cempany had
built several key reiationships with the local Councils and various contractors, the customer

retention rate was very high due to the Company’s focus on customer service and quality

Since this time the Company’s turnover was derived from both word of mouth and repeat

business

joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

19

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

Due to its continued growth, cash flow started to become anissue In order to ease this, the
Company approached 1ts bank, The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc {“RBS"} to obtain an
overdraft This was granted in October 2006 and a debenture over the Company’s assets

was granted

In October 2006 the premises at Unit 7, Thompson Road, Whitehills Industnial Estate {(“the
Property”) was purchased by way of a mortgage with RBS, for the sum of £750,000 The
move Into the Property came with substantial costs and whilst turnover did continue to rise,

the additional costs had a sigruficant impact on the Company’s cash flow

Separately, in order to stay competitive, many of its customers were on 30 day or 60 day

payment terms which started to have an impact on the Company’s cash flow

To further compound the 1ssues, the Company noticed a reduction in turnover in early 2008
due to a general economic downturn, caused by the recession and the resulting cuts in

budgets for local councils

In an attempt to further ease cash flow the Company approached Skipton Business Finance
Limited {“SBF”) and entered into an invoice finance agreement This allowed the Company
to obtain an advance of 65% of the invoice total iImmediately rather than having to wait for
the invoices to be paid by the customers Unfortunately, in 2009 the Company suffered a
significant bad debt of approximately £120,000 which had a significant detrimental effect on

avallabthty of funds from SBF

The Director undertook a review of the Company’s expenditure and made as many
reductions as possible, including downgrading the Company cars to smaller less expensive
models In addition, the employees were placed on lay off days when there was insufficient

work This resulted tn a number of staff leaving who were not replaced

Due to previous experiences with bad debts the Director made the decision to invest in a
number of credit insurance policies with a view to protecting the Company against further

losses

Finally as part of the review, the Company changed accountants When the new accountant
was appointed 1n 2010 it was highlighted that, histoncally, the Company’s tax had been

calculated incorrectly, resulting in overpayments to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC")

Joint Adrministrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA A1 STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

Over the next 12 months, cash flow problems eased as expenditure was tightened and

efforts were focused on ensuring that the taxes were calculated correctly

Furthermore, turnover rose steadily in 2011 to £1,519,173 resulting in net profit of

£120,387

This continued over the next two years, with turnover and net profit nsing to £2mllion and
£281,723 respectively However, in 2014 one of the Company's customers decided to take
the service In house and set up In competition which had the effect of reducing turnover to

£1 9million, however, this still resulted in net profit of £162,360

In addition to this, whilst the Company received an advance of 65% on invoices factored with
SBF, some customers were now receiving 90 day payments terms and this started to put a

strain on the available funds

The Company also started to suffer as a result of poor communication between sentor
management, directors and the Company accountant Consequently the director was not

fully aware of the Company’s finances

When accurate financial information was provided, the Company was already in significant
arrears with HMRC and had failed to adhere to a time to pay agreement entered into by the

accountant on behalf of the Company with HMRC

On 20 January 2016, HMRC issued a winding up petition against the Company, which was
due to be heard on 7 March 2016 This prompted the Company’s primary funder, SBF, to
contact CHBR and ask them to meet with the Directors and make an assessment of the

solutions available to the Company

The Director approached Reward Capital Finance LLP (“Reward”) with a view to refinancing
the Property Reward adwvised that they would only be able to re-finance the Property at
80% loan to value which would have resulted in approximately £244,517 being introduced
to the Company However, these new funds would be insufficient to discharge the amount

due to HMRC and have the winding up petition set aside

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

CHBR, reviewed the options avallable to the Company and adwised that a CVA might be
appropnate ©On 17 February 2016, CHBR 1ssued the directors proposals to all creditors In
respect to a CVA and a meeting of creditors was convened for 3 March 2016 Prior to the
meeting, HMRC advised that they would not be prepared to support the CVA due to the
Company’s historical failure to file returns in a timely manner and to adhere to the time to

pay agreement Consequently, the CVA was rejected at the meeting

On 7 March 2016, CHBR instructed Brabners Solicitors LLP {“Brabners”) to attend the

winding up hearing At the hearing, the court adjourned the winding up heaning for 14 days

On 8 March 2016 at 11 00am, the Company held a board meeting, at which it was resolved
that 1t was m the best interests of the Company for 1t to be placed into Administration
However, due to the outstanding winding up petition 1ssued by HMRC it was resolved that

SBF be invited to appoint Admimistrators

CHBR also contacted RBS whose charge ranks in priority to that of SBF  RBS agreed with the
proposed strategy and had no objection to the appointment of Jason Mark Elliott and Craig

Johns of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP (“CHBR”) as Joint Administrators

On the afternoon of 8 March 2016, Brabners filed Form 2 68, Notice of Appointment of an

Administrator by Holder of Qualifying Floating Charge

As a result, Jason Mark Eihott and Craig Johns of CHBR, Regency House, 45-53 Chorley New
Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR, Insolvency Practitioners licensed in the UK by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by SBF the

holders of qualifying floating charge on 8 March 2016
The Joint Admiristrators will act Jjointly and severally

The Administration Is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester

District Registry, under reference number 2257 of 2016

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company Is

based in the United Kingdom

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of

the following objectives
. Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

= Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely

if the Company were wound up (without first being in Adminsstration}, or

] Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors
Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed below

As noted above in Section 1 of this report, prior to the Company entering Admunistration, a
CVA was proposed which was rejected by two creditors, including HMRC who are the single

largest unsecured creditor

The directors confirmed that they were unaware of any party that may be interested in

acquiring the Company

It was therefore considered that it would not be possible to satisfy the first purpose of

Administration, namely, ‘rescuing the Company as a going concern’

CHBR nitially considered whether trading the business, during Administration, was viable,
appropriate and would allow more value to be generated for the benefit of the Company’s
creditors The forecasts prepared by the directors and senior management of the Company
indicated that a number of ongoing Work in Progress contracts (“WIP”) could generate

profit in the short term whilst the business was offered for sale

However, due to the nature of the business the Joint Administrators instructed Brabners to
review the Company’s accreditations to ensure that these continued to be valid as a result
of the Administration Brabners advised that the Joint Administrators had the power to
carry on the business of the Company and Brabners had seen nothing to suggest that

insolvency changed the validity of the accreditations

Joint Administratars’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

28

29

210

211

212

213

214

At the same time the Joint Administrators entered into discussions with thewr insurers,
regarding the possibiity of completing the WIP  Following a detalled review and
consideration of the health & safety standards of the Company the loint Administrators

were given the go ahead to complete the WIP

Following confirmation from Brabners and the insurers the Joint Administrators entered into
correspondence regarding completion of the WIP  Details of the contracts were circulated
and confirmation was sought from the contractors regarding payment following the
completion of the WIP Despite a number of chasers and senior management liaising with
the contractors, sufficient confirmation and guarantees regarding payment were never

received and, as such, no WIP was completed by the Joint Administrators

Sanderson Weatherall LLP (“SW”) independent valuation agents and chartered surveyors
were instructed to provide a report and valuation in respect of the assets of the Company
and attended the Company's trading premises to conduct an inventory and valuation of the
physical assets and the Property and to assess if the business could be sold SBF were

instructed to provide an initial assessment on the collectability of the Company’s book debt

ledger

SW iniially intended to market the business opportumity  Details of the business
opportunity were circulated to all 12,039 parties on SW’s database and a targeted e-blast
was circulated to 825 road, construction and moterway sector businesses identified by SW
SW also circulated the business opportunity to 62 members of the Road Safety Markings

Association and the bustess opportunity was uploaded to SW’s website

The Joint Administrators also circulated the business opportunity to all Partners within
Cowglll Hoiloway LLP {“CH”), to ascertain whether any of CH's audit chents may be
interested in the opportunity The business opportunity was also uploaded onto the CHBR

website

The marketing activities generated interest from 16 independent third parties  SW Issued
Non-disclosure agreements (“NDA”) to these parties, 10 of which signed and returned the

NDA and subsequently received the detailed sales memorandum, which was prepared by

CH

Following a review of the sales memorandum nterest in the business opportunity was

withdrawn by nine of the parties and one offer for the business and assets was recewved

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



AAA A1 STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

215

216

217

218

219

220

W

teansaetion transaction

The directors, had obtained new investment and via a newly incorporated Company, also
declared an interest in the business and assets of the Company and on 17 March 2016 an

imtial offer for the business and assets in the sum of £60,000 was received from Al

Streamline Road Markings Ltd (“A1")

SW entered into negotiations with both parties Following negotiations between SW and
Al, a revised offer in the sum of £70,000 was received from Al for the business and assets
excluding the Property The revised offer included the transfer of all employees under the
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE") and
incorporating payment of the wages of the employees for the period from 14 March 2016
until the date of the sale of the business and assets Consequently the Joint Administrators

would only be respansible for the penod 9 — 13 March 2016

SW advised that the revised offer was greater than what would be realsed if SW were

instructed to secure, uphft, transport and sell the Company’s assets at auction

The offer required a three month licence to occupy for the premises at a cost of £2,500 plus
VAT per month SW adwised that having a tenant in the Property during marketing would
make the Property more appealing to a property investor thereby enhancing realisations for

the benefit of creditors

On 23 March 2016, Al completed the purchase of the business and assets of the Company,
{excluding the Property and debtors) but including a transfer of the Company’s 24

employees for the sum of £70,000

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we would advise you that the
following assets were sold to Al

P eEEl A oEreef  GUEEEElmEEAdE  Sun TR

23 March 2016 Sale of the Goodwill, Total consideration of Al Streamline Clare and Ronald
Customer Contracts, £70,000 £35,000 padonthe Road Markings Houghton
Customer Database, the date of completion - 23 Ltd (“A1"} directors and
Company's Records and March 2016 £5,000 to be shareholders of
Business Intellectual paid by the first Monday of the Company are
Property, Fixtures and each month for seven months also directors and
Fittings, Plant & Machinery, starting on 4 April 2016 shareholders of
Vehicles and Stock Al

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

22

222

223

224

225

226

The apportionment of the sales consideration is as follows

Asset Category £

Goodwill, Customer Contracts, Customer Database, the 1

Company’s Records and Business Intellectual Property

Fixtures and Fittings 2,500
Plant & Machinery 7,500
Vehicles 50,000
Stock 9,999

70,000

Personal guarantees have been provided by Clive Chisnall (“CC”) and Martin Smith (“MS”)

who acted as investors and funded the transactions

The Joint Administrators believe that the Second objective, namely, ‘Achieving a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up {without first being in Administration}” will be achieved as the Administration has
allowed the Joint Administrators to market the business and assets of the Company and to

complete a sale which has resulted in greater reahsations for the benefit of creditors

It 1s anticipated that payment in full will be made to the preferential creditors of the
Company and, in addition a distribution to the unsecured creditors will also be made

Further information regarding the distributions to creditors can be found later in this report

in any event, the Joint Administrators also believe that the third objective of Admimistratian,
namely, ‘Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors * will be achieved via distributions to the fixed charge creditors from

fixed charge realisations resulting from the collection of the book debt ledger and the sale of

the Property

Following receipt of the deferred sales consideration and receipt of a statement of claim
form from the Redundancy Payments Office, it Is the intention of the Joint Administrators to
issue a Notice of Intended Dividend to the preferential creditors and to discharge the claims

of the preferential creditors in full as soon as possible

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our

appointment to 29 April 2016 1s attached at Appendix B

Receipts

SBF hold the benefit of a fixed charge over the book debt ledger of the Company which was

created on 22 January 2008 and registered on 31 January 2008

On 16 March 2016, following a request by the Joint Administrators, funds in the sum of
£2,634 were provided by SBF to enable the payment of the wages of the staff for the period

from 9 March 2016 to 13 March 2016

Prior to the Company entering Administration, the directors had sought to dispose of a
Mitsubishi Pickup truck which the Company no longer required However, as a result of the
outstanding winding up petition the Company was prevented from selling the vehicle under

Section 127 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment the Director advised that an offer had been
recewved In respect to the pickup truck The Joint Administrators sought advice from SW to
ensure that the offer was at market value and on 13 March 2016, SW completed the sale of
the pickup truck by private treaty in the sum of £3,500 plus VAT These funds will shortly be

transferred into the specialist Administration bank account

As noted above, a sale of the business and assets of the Company, excluding the Property
was completed to A1l on 23 March 2016 in the sum of £70,000 On 23 March 2016, the
initial sales consideration of £35,000 was recewved by Brabners These funds will shortly be

transferred into the specialist Administration bank account

On 6 Apnl 2016, the Joint Administrators received the first deferred consideration payment

in the sum of £5,000 Six further monthly payments of £5,000 are due to be patd by the first

Monday of each month

Joint Admnistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

38

39

310

a1

42

43

As part of the sale of the business and assets, the Company granted Al a three month
Licence to Occupy Al is required to pay £2,500 plus VAT per month The imitial licence fee
was paid on 23 March 2016 and these funds are held by Brabners These funds are
considered ‘fixed charge’ and will shortly be transferred into a specialist Administration bank

account

The Joint Administrators will distribute these funds to RBS under the terms of their mortgage

in due course

Payments

As noted above, the Joint Administrators utilised the funds receved from SBF to discharge
the wages of the employees and to pay layoff pay to the staff that had been stood down for
the period from 9 March 2016 to 13 March 2016 Amounts in the sum of £1,178 and £1,300
were paid out respectively The Joint Administrators were also required to deduct PAYE and
NIC from the amounts paid to the employees and funds in the sum of £176 were paid to
HMRC m respect to the same The additional £19 recewved relates to a pension payment

which will be made in due course

Financial Position

A Statement of affairs {“SoA”} has not yet been received On 10 March 2016, the Joint
Administrators issued the directors with formal notice to submit a Statement of Affairs by 21

March 2016 Furthermore, the Joint Administrators have made subsequent requests for the

SoA to be submitted

Attached at Appendix C 1s a summary of the Estimate Financial Position (“EFP") of the

Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

We have the following observations to make In relation tc the EFP

Jomt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

44

45

46

47

48

49

Fixed Charge Assets

Assigned Book Debts

SBF were granted the benefit of a fixed charge over the book debts and a floating charge
over the remaining assets of the Company which was created on 22 January 2008 and
registered 31 January 2008 As at the date of Administration SBF advised that they were
owed £128,107 including termination fees of £60,000 plus VAT  SBF, advised that book

debts in the sum of £281,807 were due to the Company

The Joint Administrators have applied a 30% provision to account for bad and disputed
debts It 1s therefore anticipated that book debts 1n the sum of £197,265 will be achieved

and a surplus of £69,158 will be available for the benefit of the remaining creditors of the

Company
The Property

The Company owns the Freehold property at Unit 7 Thompson Road, whitehills Industnal
Estate, Blackpool, FY4 5LW (“the Property”) RBS hold the benefit of a debenture
incorporating a mortgage over the Property and a floating charge over the remaining assets

of the Company which was created on 27 October 2006 and registered on 28 October 2006

RBS have advised that £195,000 1s outstanding under the terms of the mortgage and that the
overdrawn bank account in the sum of approximately £78,000 1s also covered by the fixed

charge It 1s therefore anticipated that RBS are owed £273,000 under the terms of their

mortgage

SW were instructed by the Joint Administrators to vatue the Property SW advised that in a
forced sale situation the Property would achieve a sale price of £265,000 and therefore RBS

would suffer a shortfall of approximately £8,000

Floating Charqge Assets

SW were nstructed to value the physical assets of the Company on a forced sale basts, had

the sale of the business and assets not been completed, and have adwvised of the following -

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

410

411

412

4,13

414

Plant & Machinery

The Company owns 13 line panting trucks, a number of which were on hire purchase SW
have advised that on a forced sale the trucks would be expected to reahse £45,000,
however, SW have advised that approximately £7,000 1s due to Doosan / Ingersoll Rand who
have provided air compressors to the Company which have been incorporated into the line
panting trucks SW have adwised that the Company was unable to provide details in respect
to the hire purchase agreements, and, as such, a value of ‘Uncertain’ has been utiised for

the purposes of the EFP

Motor Vehicles

The Company owns seven vehicles on hire purchase SW have advised that these vehicles
would have a forced sale value of approximately £65,000, however, SW have advised that
the Company was unable to provide details in respect to the hire purchase agreements For

the purposes of the EFP a value of ‘Uncertain’ has been utiised for the purposes of the EFP

Stock

SW have advised that the Company owns a quantity of stock and office furniture and

equipment SW have advised that on a forced sales basis £5,000 would be realised from this

asset category
Unassigned Book Debts

The Company has an unassigned debtor ledger with a book value of £15,669, however, a
provision of 30% has been applied to the debtors to account for any bad and disputed debts

It 1s therefore anticipated that £10,968 will be realised from this asset category

Directors’ Loan Accounts

According to the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 September
2015 directors' loan accounts in the sum of £25,000 were due to the Company, however,
the directors dispute that these amounts are due and have advised that they are In fact

creditors of the Company This matter will be investigated by the Joint Admsnistrators

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

415

416

417

418

418

420

51

Creditors
Preferential Creditors

The Company had 24 employees, including the two directors Should a sale of the business
to Al not have been completed, the Company’'s employees would have been made
redundant For the purposes of the EFP, claims of a preferential nature are estimated at
£800 per employee, therefore, £19,200 n respect to outstanding arrears of wages and

holiday pay have been included

Unsecured Creditors
The creditor balances have been taken from the Company’s books and records

In addition, employees would be entitled to make claims of a non-preferential nature for pay
in lieu of notice and redundancy pay For purposes of the EFP, claims of a non-preferential

nature are estimated at £40,442 based on the employees’ ages and length of service

HM Revenue & Customs have advised that £429,155 is due from the Company n respect to

PAYE/NIC and VAT arrears

As detalled above, the Company granted RBS a floating charge which was created on 27
October 2006 and registered on 28 October 2006 Accordingly, we are required, as per
section 176(2)(A) of the Insolvency Act 1986, to create a fund from the Company’s net
floating charge property for the unsecured creditors known as the ‘Prescribed Part’.
However, In this case the floating charge lability due to RBS Is below the prescribed

mimimum of £10,000 and the estimated surplus avallable to unsecured credrtars Is greater

than the prescribed part fund

Please note that the EFP is prepared excluding any costs and disbursements

Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Joint Admimistrators will continue to manage the affairs of the

Company n order to achieve the objective of the Administration  In the circumstances 1t 15

proposed that

Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

52

53

54

55

56

57

If, having realised the assets of the Company the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution wil! be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section
176A(2)(a) as noted above, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies
which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint Administrators to an end
and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"} in
order that the distrbution can be made In these circumstances, it 1s proposed that the
Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Jont

Liquidators in the CVL and the acts of the Joint Liquidators may be undertaken by either or

both of them

Court approval 1s not required to enable the Joint Administrators to make a distribution to
the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part If however, a distribution to unsecured
creditors not limited to the Prescrnibed Part 1s anticipated, the Jont Administrators may
consider making an application to Court to seek permission to distnbute this in the
Administration  If permission 1s granted, the Company will exit into dissolution once the

distribution has been made and the Admirustration is concluded

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a

distribution to 1ts creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of

Compantes for the dissolution of the Company

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes availabte from

Administration

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or

expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Admunistration

If the Joint Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration,
they will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension
Creditors may consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can

order that the joint Administrators’ term of office be extended for a specified period

determined by it

Joint Adminsstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

58

59

510

511

512

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such Committee (s
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the
need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision

regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the

following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by

them

- As a percentage of the value of the assets he has to deal with, or

. By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff
managing the Administration, or

- As a set amount

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, 1ssued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with his firm’s published

tanff Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found at Appendix E.

Where no Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the
Joint Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Joint
Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be
sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors 1n accordance with
R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Joaint Adrministrators will also seek approval for

any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this report and hus discharge from hability in

the same manner

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration

as follows:

. By reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in

attending to matters arising in the Administration,

Joint Admenistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

513

514

62

63

64

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and Appendix

E

Joint Administrators witl be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Adminmistrators

ceasing to have effect

Exit Routes

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part As a result, the Jomnt
Administrators will either make an application to Court to enable them to make a
distribution to unsecured creditors in the Admiristration or they will file a notice with the
Registrar of Companies 1n order that the Administration will cease and the Company will
move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL") to facilitate this
distribution It 1s proposed that the Joint Admiristrators in office at the date of conversion

to CVL will become the Joint Liguidators of the CVL

It 1s proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the

subseqguent Liquidatton

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice  To do ths,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Joint Admimistrators prior to these
Proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Joint

Administrators will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL

Joint Admiristrators’ Repart and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

65

66

67

71

72

Dissolution of the Company

If 1t transpires that the Joint Admrnistrators are unable to pay a dividend to the Unsecured
Creditors, or as noted above the Joint Administrators apply to court to enable them to make
a distribution to the unsecured creditors in the Administration  This will be distributed 1n
due course within the Admimistration and a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with

the Registrar of Companies with the Joint Administrators’ final report, for the dissolution of

the Company

The same notice will be filed and the Company moved to dissolution if the loint
Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to

its unsecured creditors A copy of these documents will be sent to the Company and its

creditors

The Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by

the Registrar of Companies

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as
{1} Fees charged, and
(m Expenses incurred

By the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner
before the Company entered Administration (but with a view to Its doing so), and “unpaid

pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the

Company entered Admimistration

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

73 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as

follows

Binietidescuptionfolseqvicesiniovided, i otallamonn A o U ¢ Rmount
Ehargedit Paict WaREIRI 2

 EEFGI

Cowgill Holloway liaising with the Company, SBF, Brabners and 5,584 plus VAT Nil 5,584 plus VAT
Business Recovery LLP  SW regarding the appomtment of the Joint

Administrators

Brabners Solcitors Legal fees in respect to the Jomnt Administrators 3,720 plus VAT Nl 3,720 plus VAT
LLP appontment, drafting and reviewing the

documentation and Liaising with SBF regarding

the appointment of the }oint Adrministrators,

attendance at the Winding Up hearing following

the petition presented by HMRC

Brabners Soltcitors Counsel's fees and court 1ssuing fee 175 plus VAT Nl 175 plus VAT
LLP

74 The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals  This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’
Committee if one 1s appointed or alternatively by resolution of a meeting of creditors where

there 1s no committee

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

81 As Joint Administrators, under the provisions of R2 106 of the insolvency Rules 1986, we are
required to provide creditors with detalls of the work we propose to undertake in the
administration and the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing

with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which our remuneration will

be fixed

82 In addition to this, where the Joint Administrators seek to pass a resolution to agree the
basis of their remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising 1n the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and

estimated cost of the work to be done must also be provided

Jomt Admiristrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

in this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based on the time properly
spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company Our fees estimate and
details of the work we propose to undertake can be found at Appendix E  Please note that
where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case only and if we
consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are oblhged to seek
further approval for any increase in our remuneration The fees estimate provides details of
these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of our remuneration

will be sought as outlined in Section 5 of this report

We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

during this case with our progress reports in due course

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to administrators’ Fees” 1s avallable on request or can be

downloaded from http //www cowglls co uk/services/business-recovery/creditors-guides-

to-fees/ If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Charles

Eventt of this office on 0161 827 1209

The Joint Administrators’ time costs as at 29 Apnl 2016 are £20,637 This represents
82hours at an average of £252 per hour As noted in the Proposals section above, the Joint
Administrators are seeking to fix the basis of their remuneration by reference to the time

properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in dealing with matters arising In

the Admunistration

Attached at Appendix D 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs

incurred by staff grade to the above date

Attached at Appendix E 1s additional information in refation to our firm’s policy on staffing,

the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by

staff grade

The majority of the Joint Admimistrators time has been spent as follows -

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.10

811

812

813

91

Trading

Time spent on thts category, in the sum of £6,005 representing 29 hours at an average of
£208 per hour, relates to, but i1s not hmited to haising with the employees and standing
down the manual labourers, discussions with the directors, key management, SW and
Brabners regarding the work in progress and reviewing potential strategies for the
completion of the WIP, liaising with customers regarding the appointment of the Joint

Administrators and discussions regarding the completion of the WIP

As previously advised the Joint Administrators did not trade the Company whilst was In
Administration, however, for the purposes of time recording all time spent on site reviewing

the possibility of trading has been recorded as such

Realisations of Assets

Time spent on this category, in the sum of £5,688 representing 19 hours at an average of
£299 per hour, relates to, but is not hmited to lhaising with SW regarding a marketing
strategy for the disposal of the Company’s assets and the Property, liaising with interested

parties and hiaising with SW and Brabners regarding the SPA

Admiristration (Including Statutory)

Time spent on this category, In the sum of £4,149 representing 19 hours at an average of
£214 per hour, relates to, but 15 not limited to preparing and 1ssuing the statutory
documentation 1n relation to the Joint Administrators’ appontment, including notifying

creditors and HMRC, drafting and reviewing the Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement

of Proposals

Estimated Outcome

An Estimated Outcome Statement {“EoS”) for the Admimistration as at 29 April 2016 s

attached as Appendix F

Jont Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

92

93

94

95

96

97

Fixed Charge Assets

Assigned Book Debts

SBF were granted the benefit of a fixed charge over the book debts of the Company which
was created on 22 January 2008 and registered 31 January 2008 On 12 April 2016, SBF
provided an update in respect to the assigned book debt ledger which indicated that
£170,484 was due to the Company SBF have made a specific provision of £3,628 against
one book debt and the Joint Administrators have applied a provision of 25% to account for

bad and disputed debts

SBE have advised that they are holding funds i the sum of £29,849 and collection s
ongoing It 1s anticipated that termination fees In the sum of £54,000 plus VAT will be
applied Joint Administrators estimate that a surplus of £100,991 will be available and the

liability due to SBF will be discharged from fixed charge asset realisations

The Property

The Company owns the Freehold of the Property RBS hold the benefit of a debenture
incorporating a mortgage over the Property and a floating charge over the remaining assets

of the Company which was created on 27 October 2006 and registered on 28 October 2006

RBS have advised that £195,000 is outstanding under the terms of the mortgage and that the
overdrawn bank account in the sum of approximately £65,000 1s also covered by the fixed

charge It 1s therefore anticipated that RBS are owed £260,000 under the terms of their

mortgage

SW were instructed by the Joint Administrators to value the Property SW advised that the
Property would achieve a sale price of £330,000 SW have advised that they anticipate the

marketing and sale of the Property will take approximately nine months

As noted in Section 2 of the Report, the Joint Administrators have granted a three month
licence to occupy to Al A monthly licence fee of £2,500 plus VAT will be paid by Al in
respect to this and these funds will be utilised by the Joint Administrators to discharge the
monthly interest on the mortgage On 23 March 2016, the first monthly licence fee

payment of £2,500 plus VAT was received by Brabners

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

98

99

910

911

512

913

514

As previously advised SW anticipated that it will take at approximately nine months to
dispose of the Property in order to complete a thorough marketing exercise The Jomnt
Administrators envisage extending the licence to Al for the full nine month period and

therefore anticipate realisations of £22,500 plus in respect to the licence fee

The Jont Administrators anticipate a surplus of £77,725 will be available for the unsecured
creditors and that the hability due to RBS will be discharged from fixed charge asset

realisations

Floating Charge Assets

Sale of the Business and Assets

As noted in Section 2 of this Report, on 23 March 2016 the Company completed a sale of its

business and assets to Al a newly incorporated entity The sales consideration was in the

sum of £70,000

On 23 March 2016, initial sales consideration of £35,000 was received by Brabners The
balance of the sales consideration 1s deferred and seven monthly payments of £5,000 are to
be paid by no later the first Monday of each month On 4 Apnil 2016, the Joint

Administrators received the first deferred consideration payment

Motor Vehicle

On 13 March 2016, SW completed the sale of a pickup truck by private treaty in the sum of

£3,500 plus VAT
Unassigned Book Debts

The Company has an unassigned debtor ledger with a book value of £15,669, however, a
provision of 25% has been apphed to the debtors to account for any bad and disputed

debtors It 1s therefore anticipated that £11,752 will be realised from this asset category

Directors’ Loan Accounts

According to the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 September
2015 directors’ loan accounts in the sum of £25,000 were due to the Company, however,
the directors dispute that these amounts are due and have adwised that they are in fact

creditors of the Company This matter will be investigated by the Joint Administrators

Joint Adrministrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

915

916

917

918

919

920

921

Secured Creditors

As detailed earlier in the report, the Company granted SBF the benefit of a legal charge
incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company SBF have
confirmed that they currently hold funds in the sum of £29,849 Collections are ongoing and

it 1s anticipated that termination fees in the sum of £54,000 plus VAT will be applhed by SFB

It 15 anticipated that the liability due to SBF will be discharged from fixed charge book debt

receipts

As detailed earlier in the report, the Company granted RBS the benefit of a debenture
incorporating a mortgage over the Property and a floating charge over the remaining assets
of the Company RBS have advised that its fixed charge llability is approximately £260,000
SW have advised that the Property should sell for £330,000 and therefore the hability due to

RBS will be discharged in full from fixed charge realisations

Preferential Creditors

As detailed earher in this report, the Company had 24 employees who transferred to Al
under TUPE The employees are entitled to make a preferential ctaim in respect to arrears
of wages for the period 29 February 2016 to 8 March 2016 and 1t 1s estimated that

preferential claims in the sum of £10,414 will be received

Based on present information it 1s anticipated that all preferential claims will be paid in full,
However, the timing of any distribution 1s dependent on the collection of the deferred sales

consideration and the sale of the Property

Unsecured Creditors

The figures included for all the unsecured trade and expense creditars are not agreed figures
and are estimated based upon the Company’s books and records as at the date of

appomntment and claims received from the unsecured creditors

The figure included for the hability due to HMRC in respect ta VAT, PAYE/NIC and CT has

been taken from HMRC’s claim in the falled CVA

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

922

923

10

101

11

111

We are required, as per section 176(2){A) of the Insolvency Act 1986, to create a fund from

the Company’s net floating charge property for the unsecured creditors known as the

‘Prescribed Part’ However, it is estimated that no claims of a floating charge nature will be

received

At present 1t I1s estimated that unsecured creditors will receive a distribution of 33 pence In

the pound, however, the timings and quantum of the distnbution 1s based on the collection

of the deferred sales consideration and the sale of the Property

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the

end of the first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time

Meeting of Creditors

There are certain matters which require the specific approval of creditors

We therefore

propose to deal with these by correspondence rather than by calling a meeting of creditors

to save costs, under the provisions of Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rutes 1986 Further details

on this procedure are contained in the letter which accompanies this report

For and on behalf of
AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited

Craig Johns

Joint Administrator

Enc

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA A1 STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A
Statutory Information
1 Company Information
Company name AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited
Trading name(s) AAA Al Strearmline Road Markings Limited
Registered number 02536616
Registered office address /o Regency House, 45 - 53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, Bil 4QR
Former registered office address Unit 7 Thompson Road Whitehills Business Park Blackpool Lancs FY4
SLw
Trading address(s) Unit 7 Thompson Road Whitehills Business Park Blackpool Lancs FY4
5LwW
Court detatls High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry
Court reference number 2257 of 2016
|
2 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings
Datefappointed Datekesicned] Hirren il

Directors
Clare Elizabeth Houghton 21 September 1996 Still in Office 50 Ordinary £1 Shares
Frank Houghton 4 September 1951 Still in Office 50 Ordinary £1 Shares
Secretary
Clare Elizabeth Houghton 21 September 1996 Still in Office 50 Ordinary £1 Shares

Shareholders

Adam Houghton 10rdinary £1 A Share
Karl Houghton 1 Crdinary £1 B Share
Owen Houghton 1 Ordinary £1 C Share

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3

Joint Administrators’ Details

Name of Admimistrators Jason Mark Elliott and Craig Johns

Address Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45— 53
Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

Telephone Number 0161 827 1200

Fax Number 0161 827 1211

Administrator’s IP Number 009496 and 013152

Authorising Body fnsolvency Practitioners Assotiation

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propesals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 8 March 2016 to 29 April
2016

Statement of Affairs  For the Period From
8 March 2016 to 29

April 2016
INCOME £ £
Licence Fee - 2,500
Contribution to Wages - 2,634
Goodwill - 1
Fixtures & Fittings - 2,500
Plant & Mahcinery - 2,499
Motor Vehicles - SPA - 35,000
Motor Vehicle - Private Treaty 3,500
Unassigned Book Debts - 2,110
VAT Payable - 1,200
- 51,944
EXPENDITURE

Layoff Pay 1,300
Direct Labour 1,178
HMRC Deductions 175
2,653
Balance 49,291

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Held by Brabners 38,000
Held by Sanderson Weatherall LLP 4,200
Cash at Bank (Non Interest Bearing) 7,091
49,291

Note 1 - A statement of affairs is yet to be received from the directors

Note 2 - Brabners LLP, are holding £35,000 in respect to the initial sales consideration and £2,500

plus VAT in respect to the first icence fee payment These funds will be transferred to the speciahst

Administration bank account in due course

Note 3 - Sanderson Weatherall LLP, are holding £3,500 plus VAT in respect to the private treaty sale

of a motor vehicle These funds will be transferred to the specialist Administration bank account in

due course

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 8 March

2016

Assets Subject to Flxed charge

Debtors 1
Less Skipton Business Finance Limited 1
£sumated Surplus / {Deficienceylc/d

freehold Property at Unit 7 Thempson Road 2
Less floyal Bank Scotland Plc 2
Estimated Surplus / (Deficiency) cfd

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Debtor Surplus b/d 1
Orrectors Loan Accounts k]
Plant & Machinery 4
Motor Vehicles 4
Stock 4
Unassigned Debtors 5
Estl d Surplus Avaliable for Preferentlal Creditors

tess Esumated Preferentiab Creditors 5
{Estimated Net Property Surplus / [Deficiency}

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable ¢/d 7
Surplus Avalable for Floating Charge Creditor

tess Royal Bank ofScotland Deficlency b/d 2
Estimated Surplus / (Deficiency) to Floating Charge Creditor

Prescribed Part Available for Unsecured Creditorsb/d

Estimated Surplus for Unsecured Creditors

Less Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense creditors 8
Directors' Loan Accounts 3
HM Reveue & Customs {Integrated Claim} 9

6

Employees {Redundancy and Pay In Lieu of Notice

Estimated (Shortfall)te Unsecured Creditors

197,265

128,107

59i155

265,000
{273,000)|
{8,000)

69,158

Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain

S 000
10968
85,126

{12,200}

65926

nfa
65,926

(2,000}

57,926

l'l!l

— szl

{81 063)
Uncertaln
429 155)

{40,442)

g92|734|

Notes

outstanding atthe date of appointment

Property and a lcating charge over the remaining assets ofthe Company

4 5W have valued the physical assets ofthe Company on a forced safe basis

applied to the debtoars to account for anybad and disputed debtors

the surplus avatlable to the unsecured creditors 15 greater than the prescribed part
& Based on figures provided by the directors and received from creditors
9 Based on figures provided by HM Revenue & Customs

1 The Company has an Debtor ledgerinthe sum of £281,807 A30% provision has been applied to account forany
bad ordisputed debtors Skipton Buinsess Finance Limited {~5BF")hold the benefit ofa fixed charge over the debters
which was created on 22 January 2008 and registered on 31 January 2008 SBF have advised that £128 107 was

2 The Company owns the Freehold property at Umt 7 Thompson Raad, Whitehills tncisutrial Estate ("the Property”)
Sanderson Weatherall LLP (*SW") have valued the Property at £265,000 on a forced sale basis The Royal Bank of
scotland Plc hold the benefit of a legal chasge over the assets of the Company incoroporatinga fixed charge over the

3 Accordingto the financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2015 directors Joan accounts in the sumof
£25 000 were due to the Company, however, the directors dispute that these amopunts are due and have advised that
they are in fact creditors of the Company This matter will be investigated by the Joint Administrators

§ The Company has an unassigned debtor ledger with a book value of £15,669 however a provision of30% has been

& The Company employs 24 employees including the two directors The emptoyees have preferential claims In
respect to arrears of wages in respecttothe period 29 February 201610 B March 2016 and holiday pay The
empleyees are also entitled to unsecured claims i respect to redundancy pay and payin lieu ofnotice

7 The Net Property of the Company is in excess of £10,000 however the hability due to RBS1s £8 000 and therefore

Joint Admiristrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




99 1S5¢ 05 9€9°02 00¢8 0Ly o8 054¢ 000 0181 000 0S £C V1oL
, sianen
S. 89% 000582 008 - - - - 008 ynads ase)
6/ L0Z 00 5009 06 8¢ - 001 0091 - 0611 - - Suipesy
VE 662 0S £89°S 0061 - oot 0SE - 00 v - 0s 0T 51933y JO UONESI|EIY
00 052 00sLT 0L0 - - - - 0L 0 - - suonedizsanuj
{uoilnguiisiq
00 SvT 00048 009 - 0S¢t 0S¢t - - - - % Swiep)) 101pal)
. {Asoiniels Suipnpu)
LB ETE 00 6vt'y or 61 oL Y 0L ¢ 059 - 0stT - 00S uoENSILIWPY
h Jojensiwpy g6 Jadeuey Joan suLse
1507 afesany Fis0J |elOLl  |S4NOH (8301 a31ysed JOIENSILIPY Joiag 1adeuey - Ppang 13uliey

a Xtpuaddy

9T0Z |14dY 6Z 01 9TOT Y24EIN 8 W04} PoLIad BY3 10} Sishjeuys swi)




11

12

13

14

15

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Administrators’ Fees

Fee Basis

The Joint Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneratton in this case as
time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in dealing with the affairs of
the Company Attached to this appendix are details of the work the Joint Administrators
propose to undertake and the expenses the Joint Admimstrators consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred Information about the work done to date can be found in the body of

the loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals at Section 2

Where a time cost basis i1s being sought, the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate will be
inciuded 1n this information, which also provides details of the rates the Joint Administrators
and their staff propose to charge for each part of that work and the time they anticipate

each part of that work will take

The fees estimate i1s based on information about the Company’s affairs available to the Joint
Administrators at the present time Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate,
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost

will be incurred and 1t may be necessary to revise the Joint Administrators’ estimate of fees

In this case, we do not anticipate that 1t wili be necessary to seek further approval to
increase the level of the fees estimate if the time incurred 1s in excess of the fees estimate

enciosed with this report

Below Is a summary of the work that we anticipate will be required In this matter -

Administration (Including Statutory Comphiance and Reporting)

Time spent in this matter includes but 15 not hmited to -

Prepaning and circutating the Joint Administrators statutory appointment documentation and
other associated formalities including statutory advertising and fiing relevant statutory

notices at Companies House




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

- Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software,

- Penston regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation,

- Securing the Company’s books and records,

- Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC,

- Peniodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months

thereafter),

- Opening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank account(s),

- Prepaning and circulating the Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals to the

secured creditors, preferential creditors, unsecured creditors and court

- Preparing and circulating notice of Notice of Deemed Approval to the secured creditors,

preferential creditors, unsecured creditors, court and Registrar of Companies

- Preparing and circulating the Joint Administrators First Progress Report, within two months of

the six month anntversary to the secured creditor, unsecured creditors, court and Registrar of

Companies

- Preparing and circulating the Joint Administrators Final Report prior to the anniversary of the

Administration to the secured creditor, unsecured creditors, court and Registrar of

Companies

- Filing notice of automatic move to Creditors Voluntary Liguidation following the circulation of

the Joint Administrators Final Report

- Submission of the necessary returns to HM Revenue & Customs in respect to VAT and

Corporation Tax

Realisations of Assets
Time spent in this matter includes but 1s not limited to -

- Liaising with SW regarding their valuation of the Company’s physical assets and a strategy for

the disposal of the Company’s tangible assets

- Liaising with AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited and ensuring that sufficient insurance 1s

held by the Joint Administrators

Joint Adminustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



AAA A1 STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

- Liaising with SW regarding the offers for the Company’s business and assets
- Liaistng with other interested and potential purchasers
- Liaising with SW and A1 regarding the revised offer for the Company’s business and assets

- Liaising with SBF and RBS regarding acceptance of the offer from Al and seeking their

agreement to the sale
- Liaising with Brabners regarding the drafting of the Sale and Purchase Agreement

- Liaising with Brabners and Al regarding the preparation and completion of the Sale and

Purchase Agreement

- Liaising with SW, Al and Brabners regarding the payment of the intial consideration and

deferred consideration
- Liaising with Al regarding the payment of the deferred consideration
- Liaising with Al regarding the payment of the Licence Fee

- Reviewing the Company’s book debt ledger and writing to ail debtors regarding the

outstanding amounts

- Reviewing the Directors’ Loan Account position and liaising with the directors and Company

accountant
- Liaising with SW regarding the sale of the Mitsubishi pickup truck
- Liaising with SW regarding the release of funds following the sale of the pickup truck
- Liaising with SW regarding the completion of an EPC certificate for the Property
- Liaising with SW regarding parttes interested in purchasing the Property

- Liaising with Brabners regarding the drafting, completion and submission of the paperwork

required to complete the sale of the Property

Creditors (Claims & Distributions)

Time spent in this matter includes but 1s not imited to -

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA A1 STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

- Seeking confirmation from SBF and RBS regarding detalls of the liabilities due from the

Company

- Liaising with the secured creditors to ensure the Joint Administrators have received copies of

the secunity documents and haising with Brabners to ensure that the security 1s valid

- Liassing with preferential creditors of the Company and dealing with queries raised by the

preferential creditors

- Liatsing with the Redundancy Payments Office in respect to the preferential claim of the

former employees of the Company

- Circulating notice of intended dividend to the preferential creditors, agreement of the

preferential claims and distribution of a first and final dividend to the preferential creditors of

the Company

- Liaising with the unsecured creditors of the Company and dealing with queries raised by
creditors following the insolvency appointment and general correspondence regarding

requests for information throughout the hfe of the case

Investigations
Time spent in this matter includes but 1s not hmited to -

- Reviewing the Company’s books and records including the bank statements for the two years

prior to the date of Administration

- We are required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the Directors of the Company
and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {Investigations by
Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations) Preparing and submitting a
report on the conduct of the directors and the affaws of the Company to the Department of

Business, Innovation and Skills as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act

1986

- Time can also be spent identifying transactions that require further action and may resultin a

recovery into the case and liaising with solicitors in this matter for advice where appropnate

Jont Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

- This work may not necessarily lead to any financiat benefit to creditors yet 1s work we are

required to undertake by statute

- If however, our initial investigations reveal that further recoveries may be avaiable for the

insolvent estate, all work undertaken to pursue these recoveries will be estimated within this

time category

- At this stage, we do not foresee any substantial investigation work will be required but «f
following the conclusion of our tnibial investigations we consider that further investigation
work 1s then required to pursue assets of the Company, we will provide creditors with an

update on cur fees estimate In due course

Trading

Please note that the Joint Administrators did not trade the Company whilst it was in Admimstration,
however, the Joint Administrators and their staff spent time on site reviewing the possibility of

trading the Company Where time was spent undertaking this assessment, time has been recorded

as Trading
- Attendance at the Company’s trading premises

- Reviewing the work in progress with the Company’s directors and key management and

identifying contracts that have value

- Reviewing the work in progress and haising with Brabners and AUA regarding whether the

Jomnt Administrators are able to complete any of the works
- Liaising with customers in respect to completion of the work in progress
- Liaising with the Company’s payroll adviser regarding the payment of the wages prior to the

sale of the business and assets

Case Specific Matters

- Providing reports to RBS in respect to the proposed strategy of the Administration

jont Admiristrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



SSIX

EE 6TE

62 £0T

98 L2

8EVTL

98 L2t

65 01Z

3
1507 adesaay

05 29821

00 056°5T

00 006°L1

3 150) [B104

06 82

001z

000L

00 S8

sInoy o)

000zt

05 L1

0s 4L

ooor

FETITE S

00 0ot 00 051

s

10JRIS|UWPY

1ounf lojRASILILpY

00 08T

00 TPT

0091

oozt

000t

00 Ov

JojRISMNLpY

i01uag

0005z

Jadeuey

00 05T

06 vL

00 St

0007

0007

Jadeuepy

31EWIS] S994 ,SI0JRIISIUIWIPY JUIOf

FLIIETS

00 00g

100319

00 SLE

coort

Q0 ot

000t

laupeg

s2)ey woadiey) waung

SINOH |E10)
{ai1qeaydde
JUIYM) SIITIEW 2}Ydads ase)

{91qeajdde aiaym) Bujpesy

suoijednsanuy

{suonnguisip
13 Swiep) 103paLy

S1955€ 0 UONESYEIY

(Supiodaa g asue)dwod
AJQINELS 2UI) UDNEIISIIIUPY




2 Expenses

21 Below 1s a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are

Ikely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs  We will provide an update to

creditors in our future progress reports

Expense erovider B35s/stofifeclatarizemeny

Payroll Assistance K O Business Services (NW) Hourly rate plus disbursements 46
Limited

Agent’s costs m dealing with Sanderson Weatherall LLP Hourly rate plus disbursements 7,000 plus VAT

the chattel asset sales

Agent's costs in dealing with Sanderson Weatherall LLP Fixed fee of 1 75% of the property 5,775 plus VAT

property sale price plus disbursements

Joant Admumistrators’ bond AUA Insolvency Risk Fixed fee based on the value of 660
Services Limited assets in the Administration estate

Insurance of Physical Assets AUA Insolvency Risk Risk based insurance premium 250 plus Insurance
Services Limited Premium Tax

Property Insurance AUA Insolvency Risk Risk based insurance premium 1,500 plus Insurance
Services Limited Premmum Tax

Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited Fixed fee per advertisement 255 plus VAT

Document storage Restore Plc Fixed fee per box per month plus 50 plus VAT

fixed fee per box for destruction

Soheitor's costs in dealing with  Brabners LLP Hourly rate plus disbursements 5,000 plus VAT

the asset purchase agreement

Solicitor's costs in dealing with  Brabners LLP Hourly rate plus disbursements 3,000 plus VAT

the sale of the property

Staff related travel expenses Direct cost of the Joint Disbursements 1,000 plus VAT
Administrators & their staff

3 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

31 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

32 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the

anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

33

41

42

43

44

assignment Where the basis of the Joint Adminustrators’ remuneration 15 being proposed

on a time cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below

On this case we are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are

included in the table of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated

to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document

storage or business mileage

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this

firm

GategopvadDiSblksement: Provided Lol G KA

Preparation of the Sales Memorandum Cowgiil Holloway LLP 1,500 plus VAT

Separate approval will be sought for the authonsation of this firm’s Category 2

disbursements from creditors

Joint Adrmimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA Al STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5 Charge-out Rates

51 A schedule of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP’s charge-out rates for this assignment

effective from 1 March 2012 is detailled below Please note this firm records its time n

minimum umits of 6 minutes

Staff Grade Rate per Hour
Partner £375
Consultant £300
Director £300
Manager £250
Senior Administrator £180
Administrator £150
Cashier/Support £120
Junior Admurustrator £100

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




AAA A1 STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix F

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 29 April 2016

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Book Debts

Less Skipton Business Finance Ltd
Surplusc/d

Freehold Property

Licence Fee

Less Royal BankofScotland Plc (Mortgage)
Less Roval BankofScotland Pl {Overdraft)
Less Fixed Charge Costs

Surplus c/d

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Book Debt Surplus b/d
Freehold Property Surplus b/d
Motor Vehicles - SPA
Stock/WIP

Goodwtll

Plant & Machinery

Fixtures & Fittings

Motor Vehicle - Private Treaty
Unassigned Book Debts
Directors' Loan Accounts

Less Costs of Administration

Estimated funds available for Preferential Creditors
Less Estimated Preferential Creditors

Estimated Surplus / {Deficiency) to floating charge creditor

Less Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
Surplus Avallable for Floating Charge Creditor

Less Floating Charge Creditors

Estimated Surplus / {Deficiency) to Floating Charge Creditor

Add Prescribed Part Fund
Available to Unsecured Creditors

Less Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense creditors

Directors’ Loan Accounts

HM Revenue & Customs (Integrated Claim}
Total

Estimated (Shortfall) to Creditors

L I L R T R - ¥

LT3 - - Y I Y |

10

11

12

13

i3

13

14
10
15

154,991
{54,000}
100,991

330,000
22,500
(195,000)
(65,000)
{14,775)

775715

100,991
77,725
50,000

9,599

1

7,500
2,500
3,500
11,752
Uncertain
263,968

(86,289)

177,679

(10,414)

167,265
N/A
167,265
Nil
167,265

N/A

167,265

{81,063)
Uncertain
{429,155)

(510,218)

!342!953!

Estimated dividend to Unsecured Creditors

loint Admuristrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



AAA A1 STREAMLINE ROAD MARKINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Notes

1 Skipton Business Finance Limited ("SBF") have advised that they are holding £29,849 in respect to debtor
reciepts SBF have also adwsed that debtors inthe sum of £170,484 remain outstanding Aspecific provision of
£3,628 has been applied to one book debt and a general provision of 25% has been appled to the remaining book
debt balance to account for any further bad and disputed debts

2 SBF have advised thatts principle liabiiity has been discharged in full subject to the final deduction of
termination fees in the sum of £54,000 once realisations permit

3 Sanderson Weatherhall {("SW") have conducted a valuation of the property SW have advised that the property
should be marketed at £450,000, however, SW believe that the property will realistically achieve a saie at
approximately £330,000 which has been used for this EOS

4 Amonthly hcence fee of £2,500 plus VAT has been agreed under a Licence to Occupy SW have advised that a
marketing period of nine month 1s expected to generate sufficient interest to complete a sale and, as such, the
Licence Fee has been included for mne months

5 Liabilities outstandingto RBS as at the date of Administration

6 Seethe estimate below

7 On 23 March 2016 the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the business and assets to Al Streamline Road
Markings Ltd The apportionment is based upon the figures used in the Sale and Purchase Agreement

8 On 14 March 2016, SW completed a private treaty sale of a Mitsubishi pickup truck in the sum of £3,500 plus
VAT

9 According to the books and records of the Company, unassigned book debts 1n the sum of £13,559 are
outstanding Ageneral provision of 25% has been applied to account for any bad and disputed book debts

10 According to the financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2015 directors'loan accounts in the
sum of £25,000 were due to the Company, however, the directors dispute that these amounts are due and have
adwised that they are in fact creditors of the Company This matter will be investigated by the Joint Administrators
11 Seethe estimate below

12 The Company employs 24 employees including the two directors  The employees have preferential claims in
respect to arrears of wages in respect to the penod 29 February 2016 to 8 March 2016

13 There s ne necessity to set aside a prescribed part as 1t 15 not anticipated that a foatingcharge distribution
will be made

14 Taken from the Company books and records and ciaims provided by the unsecured creditors

15 Based on the claim provided by HM Revenue & Customs

Cowgtll Holloway Business Recovery LLP {5,000}
Insurance {1,000}
{5,775}

Sanderson Weatherhall

Brabners {3,000}

(14,775)
CoSts Ot Administration 2. £
Pre Appointment Costs
-Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP {5.584)
-Brabners LLP {3,895)
T (9.479)
CHBR Fees {Est ) {60,000}
Brabners Fees (Est ) {5,000)
Sanderson Weatherhall Fees (Est ) {7,000}
Disbursements (Est ) {1,000)
Insurance {Est } {500)
Wages for period immediately followingappointment {2,810}
Rates for period of occupation (Est ) {250)
(250)

Utilities for penod of occupation (Est )

!865289!

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




